

No. 11-1425

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYLER G. McNEELY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Missouri Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF DELAWARE, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, GUAM, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,  
INDIANA, IOWA, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,  
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,  
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General of Delaware

PAUL R. WALLACE  
Chief of Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*

SEAN P. LUGG  
KAREN V. SULLIVAN  
Deputy Attorneys General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
820 N. French Street,  
7th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500  
paul.wallace@state.de.us  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

November 2012

LUTHER STRANGE Attorney General of Alabama	BILL SCHUETTE Attorney General of Michigan
DUSTIN MCDANIEL Attorney General of Arkansas	LORI SWANSON Attorney General of Minnesota
JOHN W. SUTHERS Attorney General of Colorado	JIM HOOD Attorney General of Mississippi
KEVIN T. KANE Chief State's Attorney of Connecticut	STEVE BULLOCK Attorney General of Montana
IRVIN B. NATHAN Attorney General of the District of Columbia	JON BRUNING Attorney General of Nebraska
PAMELA JO BONDI Attorney General of Florida	CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO Attorney General of Nevada
LEONARDO M. RAPADAS Attorney General of Guam	JEFFREY S. CHIESA Attorney General of New Jersey
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General of Idaho	GARY KING Attorney General of New Mexico
LISA MADIGAN Attorney General of Illinois	WAYNE STENEHJAM Attorney General of North Dakota
GREGORY F. ZOELLER Attorney General of Indiana	E. SCOTT PRUITT Attorney General of Oklahoma
THOMAS H. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa	ELLEN F. ROSENBAUM Attorney General of Oregon
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL Attorney General of Louisiana	PETER F. KILMARTIN Attorney General of Rhode Island
WILLIAM H. SCHNEIDER Attorney General of Maine	ALAN WILSON Attorney General of South Carolina
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER Attorney General of Maryland	

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General  
of South Dakota

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General  
of Wisconsin

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.      GREGORY A. PHILLIPS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Withdrawal of a Blood Sample From an Arrested Drunk Driver is a Permissible Search Incident to Arrest Under this Court’s Emergent Jurisprudence Defining that Exception to the Warrant Requirement.....	7
A. Factors extant when Corporal Winder had the hospital draw McNeely’s blood sample are common and illustrate well some of the guiding principles to resolution of the question presented here.....	7
B. Today’s impaired driving laws are far different than those under which this Court has previously examined seizures of blood samples; it is not merely alcohol presence that matters, but quantification that is critical .....	11
C. Obtaining an immediate and warrantless blood sample from a drunk-driving arrestee is a valid search incident to arrest .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. To the Extent That Some Additional “Exigency” is Required to Obtain an Immediate Warrantless Nonconsensual Blood Draw From a Defendant Validly Arrested for Driving Under the Influence, the Evolution, Since this Court’s Decision in <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , of Impaired Driving Laws and Enforcement Thereof Renders the Highly Evanescent Nature of Alcohol in That Defendant’s Bloodstream an Even More Compelling Exigent Circumstance.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	2, 16, 21, 26
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	8, 25
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	21
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	24
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	8
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	1, 19
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	2
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	16
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	21, 22
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	22
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	1
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	21
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	21, 23
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	1, 2, 10, 19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	15
<i>People v. McNeal</i> , 210 P.3d 420 (Cal. 2009).....	13
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	1
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 494 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 1993).....	26
<i>State v. Cocio</i> , 709 P.2d 1336 (Ariz. 1985).....	1
<i>State v. Entrekin</i> , 47 P.3d 336 (Haw. 2002).....	22
<i>State v. Nesmith</i> , 276 P.3d 617 (Haw. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Netland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 202 (Minn. 2009).....	26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	15
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	16, 22
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 10 (2009) .....	1
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	9, 16, 21, 26
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	19, 23
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	16, 21

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. CONST. art. V, § 10.....	4

## STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1382 (2012).....	14
D.C. CODE § 50-2201.05 (2011).....	14
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-8004C (2012).....	14
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:98(B)(2)(a) (2012) .....	14
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 29, § 2411 (2011) .....	14
MINN. STAT. § 169A.26 (2012).....	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 61-8-465 (2011).....	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 265-A:3 (2012).....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 66-8-102D (2012) .....	14
OKLA. STAT. tit. 47, § 11.902 (2012) .....	14
OR. REV. STAT. § 813.010(6) (2012) .....	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-10-403 (2012) .....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-270 (2012) .....	15
WASH. REV. CODE § 46.61.5055 (2012) .....	15
WIS. STAT. § 346.65(2)(g) (2012) .....	15

## RULES

MO. SUPR. CT. R. 83.02 .....	4
------------------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael A. Correll, <i>Is There a Doctor in the (Station) House?: Reassessing the Constitutionality of Compelled DWI Blood Draws Forty-Five Years After Schmerber</i> , 113 W. VA. L. REV. 381 (2011) .....	9, 23, 25
Mark Feigl, <i>DWI and the Insanity Defense: A Reasoned Approach</i> , 20 VT. L. REV. 161 (1995) .....	11
3 Wayne R. LaFave and David C. Baum, <i>SEARCH AND SEIZURE</i> (4th ed. 2011) .....	10
Jennifer L. Pariser, <i>In Vino Veritas: The Truth About Blood Alcohol Presumptions in State Drunk Driving Law</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. REV. 141 (1989) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Amanda Staples, <i>Another Small Step in America's Battle Against Drunk Driving: How the Spending Clause Can Provide More Uniform Sentences for Drunk-Driving Fatalities</i> , 46 <i>NEW ENG. L. REV.</i> 353 (2012).....	12, 13
United States Department of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Digest of Impaired Driving and Selected Beverage Control Laws</i> (26th ed. Oct. 2012)....	13, 23
